Annual rate of increase in severance indemnity 3,23% 2.81% 2.10%

In particular, it should be noted that:

 the annual discount rate used to determine the current value of the obligation was derived, in
accordance with par. 83 of IAS 19, from the Iboxx Corporate AA index with duration 5-7
recorded at the measurement date. For this purpose, the return with a duration comparable to
the duration of the collective of workers subject to valuation was chosen;

 the annual rate of increase in severance indemnity as set forth in Article 2120 of the Italian
Civil Code, is equal to 75% of inflation plus 1.5 percentage points.

The technical demographic bases used are shown below:

Death   RG48 mortality tables published by the State General Accounting Office

Disability  INPS tables broken down by age and gender

Retirement  100% upon achievement of the AGO requirements adjusted to Law Decree no. 4/2019

Additional information:

The new IAS 19, for post-employment defined benefit plans, requires a series of additional
information that is reported below:

126

Sensitivity analysis of the main valuation parameters

THE ITALIAN SEA GROUP S.P.A. DBO 31.12.22
Turnover rate +1% 1,147,343.00
Turnover rate -1% 1,143,490.72
Inflation rate +0.25% 1,154,211.59
Inflation rate -0.25% 1,136,865.62
Discount rate +0.25% 1,132,441.74
Discount rate -0.25% 1,158,827.59

Service Cost and Duration
THE ITALIAN SEA GROUP S.P.A.

Service Cost 2021  40,027.73
Duration 6.51

Estimated future disbursements
Years Expected disbursements

1 180,270.32
2 184,144.94
3 136,377.97
4 131,080.45
5 107,947.26

NOTE 36 - CASH FLOW HEDGES

In the context in which the use of the derivative instrument is formally designated to hedge a
specific risk and this hedge is effective, it is possible to apply the Hedge Accounting rules that
envisage accounting rules differentiated by type of hedge.

A hedging instrument is one whose fair value or cash flow should offset, in whole or in part,
the change in the fair value or cash flow of the hedged item.

127

OTHER INFORMATION
COMMITMENTS AND RISKS

For the production of yachts, in some cases, the Group uses bank or insurance sureties to

[…]

Annual rate of increase in severance indemnity 3.23% 2.81% 2.10%

In particular, it should be noted that:

 the annual discount rate used to determine the current value of the obligation was derived, in
accordance with par. 83 of IAS 19, from the Iboxx Corporate AA index with duration 5-7
recorded at the measurement date. For this purpose, the return with a duration comparable to
the duration of the collective of workers subject to valuation was chosen;

 the annual rate of increase in severance indemnity as set forth in Article 2120 of the Italian
Civil Code, is equal to 75% of inflation plus 1.5 percentage points;

The technical demographic bases used are shown below:

Death   RG48 mortality tables published by the State General Accounting Office

Disability  INPS tables broken down by age and gender

Retirement  100% upon achievement of the AGO requirements adjusted to Decree Law no. 4/2019

Additional information:

The new IAS 19, for post-employment defined benefit plans, requires a series of additional
information that is reported below:

125

Sensitivity analysis of the main valuation parameters

THE ITALIAN SEA GROUP S.P.A. DBO 31.12.22
Turnover rate +1% 1,147,343.00
Turnover rate -1% 1,143,490.72
Inflation rate +0.25% 1,154,211.59
Inflation rate -0.25% 1,136,865.62
Discount rate +0.25% 1,132,441.74
Discount rate -0.25% 1,158,827.59

Service Cost and Duration
THE ITALIAN SEA GROUP S.P.A.

Service Cost 2021  40,027.73
Duration 6.51

Estimated future disbursements
Years Expected disbursements

1 180,270.32
2 184,144.94
3 136,377.97
4 131,080.45
5 107,947.26

NOTE 36 - CASH FLOW HEDGES

In the context in which the use of the derivative instrument is formally designated to hedge a
specific risk and this hedge is effective, it is possible to apply the Hedge Accounting rules that
envisage accounting rules differentiated by type of hedge.

A hedging instrument is one whose fair value or cash flow should offset, in whole or in part,
the change in the fair value or cash flow of the hedged item.

126

OTHER INFORMATION
COMMITMENTS AND RISKS

For the production of yachts, in some cases, the Company uses bank or insurance sureties to